

Court No. - 66

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 202 of 1985

Appellant :- Saddiqui And Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- B.N.Srivastava, Mewa Lal Shukla, Varinder Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Samit Gopal, J.

List revised.

Sri Mewa Lal Shukla, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Shashi Kant Pandey, learned counsel for the State are present.

Sri Uday Singh Patel, learned counsel for the first informant is not present even when the matter has been taken up in the revised list.

Learned counsel for the appellants states that the parties have entered into a compromise and a supplementary affidavit dated 30.09.2022 has been filed on behalf of the complainant annexing the said compromise. This Court has perused the same.

The compromise deed dated 11.07.2022 is annexed as annexure 1 to the said supplementary affidavit.

Looking to the facts of the case, this Court is of the opinion that at the first instance the said compromise should be verified.

In these circumstances, the CJM, Rampur is directed to issue notice to the parties concerned, recording their statements with regards to the same and giving his report thereafter.

The office shall send the copy of the complete supplementary affidavit dated 30.09.2022 to the CJM concerned within two weeks.

The process of verification be done within one month thereafter and the report be sent within two weeks, thereafter.

List thereafter.

The parties may also file the same along with the copy of this order before the CJM concerned for facilitating the verification of the compromise.

Order Date :- 7.12.2022 / M. ARIF

(Samit Gopal, J.)