



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 202 of 1985**

Saddique And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : B.N.Srivastava, Mewa Lal Shukla,  
Varinder Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Uday Singh Patel

---

**Court No. - 78**

**HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.**

1. Heard Mr. Varinder Singh, learned counsel for the surviving appellant, learned A.G.A. for the State and perused the record.
2. As per the office report dated 05.05.2026, appellant No. 1 Saddique has died on 13.02.2025, accordingly, the appeal against the appellant No. 1 Saddique stands abated.
3. Office is directed to get the paper book prepared and the same be served to the counsel for the surviving appellant as well as learned A.G.A. for the State.
4. List this appeal for final hearing on 06.07.2026.
5. In the meantime, learned A.G.A. for the State shall obtain the custody certificate and criminal history of the surviving appellant, if any.

**May 6, 2026**  
Shivani Sri.

**(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)**